ORDINANCE NO. 24 -90

BY: \_\_\_\_\_ Albert J. Myers

An Ordinance to authorize the transfer of funds from the unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund, to appropriate funds from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of making street improvements in 1990 and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$163,005.00 be, and it hereby is, transferred from the unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund, of which \$66,306.00 is to be reimbursed from the Franklin County permissive license tax funds.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$163,005.00 be, and it hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the 1990 Street Renovation Program as follows:

<u>ASPHALTIC OVERLAY</u>: Cassady Avenue from Broad Street to the North Corporation Line; Fair Avenue from Drexel Avenue to Gould Road.

<u>SLURRY SEAL</u>: Stanwood Road from Elm Avenue to Ruhl Avenue; Sherwood Road from Remington Road to Gould Road; Bryden Road from Drexel Avenue to Parkview Avenue.

<u>RECLAMITE DEMONSTRATION PROJECT</u>: Sherwood Road from Drexel Avenue to Remington Road; Elm Avenue from Dawson Avenue to Columbia Avenue; Stanwood Road from Fair Avenue to Elm Avenue.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the Mayor and the Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to enter into a contract for the improvements as specified in Section 2 hereof, the total cost of which shall not exceed the amount specified and appropriated.

<u>Section 4</u>. That the contracts authorized herein, when required by law, shall be entered into with the lowest and best bidder after advertisement according to law.

<u>Section 5</u>. That this Ordinance is an emergency Ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to go out to bid before the Spring construction season begins, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Mark 13\_\_\_, 1990 Passed:

5 chm

President of Council

Attest: 6 f Coungi1

har. 13, 1990 - 1st reading Jusp. & adopt.

Approved:	Ma	ul B,	1990
Omplin			
David H. I	Madison		

Mayor